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Oregon 
Tma Kotek, C.overnor 

February 26, 2025 

Bradley Gilbert 
PO BOX 263 
Molalla, OR 97038 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14393 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Bu ilding 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Sa !em, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the t ime allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within t he time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted t o this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at 
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

j?~~ 
David V. Jones Jr 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email) 
Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14393, Clackamas County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING ADDITIONAL 
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

BRADLEY AND MARY GILBERT 
PO BOX 263 
MOLALLA, OR 97038 

Findings of Fact 

1. On January 26, 2024, BRADLEY AND MARY GILBERT filed an application for additional points 
of appropriation und~r Certificate 97364. The Department assigned the application number 
T-14393. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 6, 2024, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On July 7, 2024, the agent for t he applicant requested a new completion date of October 1, 
2028 because of extended driller scheduling times. The Department approved the request. 

4. On June 27, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to 
the applicants, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14393. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter provided a deadline of July 27, 2024, for the applicants to 
respond and submit the required information. The applicants requested that the 
Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the 
necessary information to demonstrate that the applicants are authorized to pursue the 
transfer. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action Is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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5. On December 2, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer Application T-14393 and sent a copy to the applicants. Additionally, 

notice of the Preliminary Determination for the t ransfer applications was published in the 
Department's weekly notice on December 3, 2024, and in t he Woodburn Independent 
newspaper on January 8 and 15, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4029. 
No protests were filed in response to the notices. 

6. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 

Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Period of Use: 
Source: 

97364 in the name of BRADLEY GILBERT and MARY GILBERT (perfected 
under Permit G-15254) 
NURSERY USE ON 99.2 ACRES 
NOVEMBER 29, 2001 
1.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per acre. For the irrigation of containerized 
nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH 
of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre 
per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of 
water diverted is limited to ONE EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second 
(or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use of water for 
NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime, during the period of 
allowed use specified above, that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of 

any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH 
of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre 
during the irrigation season of each year. 
YEAR ROUND 
ONE WELL in BEAR CREEK BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

SS lE WM 12 NWSE 
WELL 5 (NEW) - 2750 FEET SOUTH AND 1660 FEET 

WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 12 

Authorized Place of Use: 

NURSERY USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

SS lE WM 1 NESW 2.3 

SS lE WM 1 SESW 34.5 

SS lE WM 1 SWSE 22.4 

ss lE WM 12 NENW 40.0 

TOTAL 99.2 
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7. Transfer Application T-14393 proposes additional points of appropriation approximately 
2350 feet northwest from the existing points of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

55 lE WM 12 NENW 
WELL 2 - 1005 FEET SOUTH AND 2610 FEET EAST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 12 

55 lE WM 12 NENW 
WELL 3- 840 FEET SOUTH AND 2475 FEET EAST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 12 

55 lE WM 12 NENW 
WELL 4 - 945 FEET SOUTH AND 2380 FEET EAST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 12 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14}, 690-380-4010(2), and OAR 690-380-2110(2}] 

8. A confirming Certificate was issued within the last five years prior to the submittal of 
Transfer Application T-14393 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no 
information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture 
under ORS 540.610. 

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14393. 

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

11. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 

rights. 

14. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14393 are consistent 
with the requirements of ORS 5~7.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14393 are 

approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 97364 and any 

related decree. 
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 97364 is cancelled. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of appropriation (Well 2, Well 3, 
and Well 4), together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 5), shall 
not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation 
(Well 5). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2028. A Claim of Benefidal Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
OR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: FEB 2 7 2025 
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regon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

DEC 2 - 2024 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

BRADLEY AND MARY GILBERT 
PO BOX 263 
MOLALLA, OR 97038 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14393 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 . 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14393. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Plea_se read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Woodburn 
Independent newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The 
notice initiates a period in which any person m:ay f ile either a protest opposing the decision 
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement 
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of 
newspaper publication. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days afterthe close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for t he proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in 
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position 

in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 



Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if 1. 
may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

fb 
Dante Luongo 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14393 

· encs 

Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14393, Clackamas County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

) 
) 
) 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR ADDITIONAL 
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 

water.right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of. use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
an~ criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

BRADLEY AND MARY GILBERT 

PO BOX 263 
MOLALLA, OR 97038 

Findings of Fact 

1. On January 26, 2024, BRADLEY AND MARY GILBERT filed an application for additional points 
of appropriation under Certificate 97364. The Department assigned the application number 

T-14393. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 6, 2024, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On July 7, 2024, the agent for the applicant requested a new completion date of October 1, 

2028. The Department approved the request. 

4. On June 27, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to 

the applicants, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14393. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter provided a deadline of July 27, 2024, for the applicants to 
respond and submit the required information. The applicants requested that the 
Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the 
necessary information to demonstrate that the applicants are authorized to pursue the 

transfer. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-

4020, whiGhever is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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5. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 

97364 in the name of BRADLEY GILBERT and MARY GILBERT (perfected 
under Permit G-15254) 

NURSERY us~ ON 99.2 ACRES 
Priority Date: NOVEMBER 29, 2001 
Rat e: 
Limit/Duty: 

1.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per acre. For the irrigation of containerized 
nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH 
of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre 
per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of 
water diverted is limited to ONE EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second 
(or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use of water for 
NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime, during the period of 
allowed use specified above, that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of 
any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH 
of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre 
during the irrigation season of each year. 

Period of Use: YEAR ROUND 
Source: ONE WELL in BEAR CREEK BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

WELLS (NEW) - 2750 FEET SOUTH AND 
SS lE WM 12 NWSE 1660 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER 

OF SECTION 12 

Authorized Place of Use: 

NURSERY USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

ss lE WM 1 NESW 2.3 

ss lE WM 1 SESW 34.S 

ss lE WM 1 SWSE 22.4 

ss lE WM 12 NENW 40.0 

TOTAL 99.2 

6. Transfer Application T-14393 proposes additional points of appr.opriation approximately 
2350 feet northwest from the existing points of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

SS lE WM 12 NENW 
WELL 2 - 1005 FEET SOUTH AND 2610 FEET EAST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 12 

SS lE WM NENW 
WELL 3 - 840 FEET SOUTH AND 2475 FEET EAST FROM 

12 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 12 
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Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

ss lE WM 12 NENW 
WELL 4 - 945 FEET SOUTH AND 2380 FEET EAST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 12 

Transf er Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-0100{14), 690-380-4010(2), and OAR 690-380-2110{2)] 

7. A confirming Certificate was issued w ithin the last five years prior to the submittal of 
Transfer Application T-14393 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no 
information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture 
under ORS 540.610. 

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14393. 

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

10. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The prop~sed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 

rights. 

13. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14393 appear to be 
consistent w ith the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

If Transfer Application T-14393 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14393 are 

approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 97364 and any 

related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of 

appropriation. 
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4. Water right Certificate 97364 is cancelled. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of appropriation (Well 2, Well 3, 
and Well 4), toge~her with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 5), shall 
not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation 
(We/15). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meteis or measuring devices bre located within a private 
structure, the Wqtermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2028. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be is?ued. 

DEC 2 - WZ4 

Lr ion Manager, for · 

OR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. If you have questions about the information 

in this document, you may reach me at 971-304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov. 
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Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. lfthis Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent t o pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot.be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025{3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

- All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 
issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100{11) notice of any 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 

party status or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 

T-14393.djl Page 5 of 7 



- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 
the hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of ~he protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. _Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
a~ attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in this case. 

T-14393.djl Page 6 of 7 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14393 RA 

GW Reviewer J. Hootsmans Date Review Completed: 5/20/2024 

Summary of Same Source Review : 

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 

Version: 20210204 



OREGON 
Oregon Water Resources Depnr lmenl 
725 Summer Street NE. Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-127 1 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Application: T-14393 

Proposed Changes: D POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): J. Hootsmans 

f8I APOA 

0 POU 

Ground Water Review Form: 
IZI Wa ter Right Tra nsfer 

D Permit Amendment 

0 GR Modification 

0 Other 

Applicant Name: Bradley and Mary Gilbert 

□ SW-+GW 

□ OTHER 

Date of Review: 5/20/2024 

Date Returned to WRSD: 5/20/2024 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The applicant proposes to add 
three new Points of Appropriation (POA): Proposed POA #2 (Well 2. PROP 477), Proposed 
POA #3 (Well 3. CLAC 77513) and Proposed POA #4 (Well 4. PROP 478). These three 
POA wi 11 be in addition to existing POA # I (Well 5. CLAC 66134). Proposed POA #3 
(Well 3. CLAC 77513) is a test well drilled to 500 feet below 2round surface (bgs) and will 
be re-drilled upon transfer approval. 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

IZI Yes O No Comments: The three Proposed POA have similar existing or proposed 

construction as the already authorized POA and all POAs target the Quaternary-Late 
Tertiary Sediment Aquifers -Willamette Group - Troutdale Formation as the groundwater 
source (Gannet and Caldwell. l998: O'Connor et al. 200 I). 

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and a lluvium)? 

0 Yes 18] No All authorized From-POAs and proposed To-POAs are developed or 

targeted to be developed in the Troutdale Formation. 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): __ 

Page I of3 Version: 20210204 



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14393 RA 

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely resu lt in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

D Yes ~ No Comments: The additional Proposed POA are further away from 
groundwater rights than the e>eisting POA. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 
D Yes D No ff yes, explain: __ 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate or use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 

IZI Yes D No Comments: The additional Proposed PO As are approximately half the 
distance to Bear Creek compared to the existing POA, therefore interference is expected ro 
mcrease. 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sou mes resulting from the proposed change? 

Stream: Bear Creek lZl Minimal D Significant 

Stream: 0 Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant im[Pact: The expected increase in interference is 
Likely minimal IF thev case and seal below the confining unit (clay starting at 14 1 ~ bis in 
CLAC 77513). The clay will diffuse impacts to surface water over a large area and long 
spanoftime. 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

0 Yes D No Comments: 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: 

8. Any additional comments: As conditioned per Cer tificate 97364, "Ground water fo r use 
under this right shall be produced from the deep T routdale aquifer between 
approximately 300 and 400 feet below la nd surface" (Page 2, Cert 97364). 

References 

Gannett. M.W. and Caldwell. R .. 1998. Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer 
system. Oregon and Washington. Professional Paper 1424-A. 32 p: U.S. Geoloeical Survey. 
Reston. VA. 

O'Connor, J.E .. Sama-Wojcicki. A .. Wozniak. K. C .. Palette. D. J .. Fleck. R. J.. 200 I, Origin. 
Extent. and Thickness of Ouatemarv Units in the Willamette Valley. Oregon. Professional 
Paped620: U.S. Geological Survey. Reston. VA. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14393 RA 

Well Location Map 

T14393 Gilbert 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT#1 4259 O 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

INVOICE# _____ _ 

APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: 

□ 
1083 TREASURY 

COPIES 

OTHER: 

0243 1/S Lease _ _ 

4270 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s 

EXAM FEE 

s 

TOTAL REC'D 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
$ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ______ _____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ___ _ _______ _ _ ____ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

I 11s ---- ----I ! 11 s .___ ____ _, 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY OTHER/ RDX 

FUND _ _ _____ TITLE _ _ _ ____ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _ _ _ ___ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _ ___ ____ _ ___ _ _ 1s 



REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 
Contract Number: Rll-484-25 

Recelved 
MAR Z6 2024 

This Agreement Is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Bradley a9Wv~ilbert, 
hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Bradley & Mary Gilbert Name; Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. 
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Doann Hamilton 
Address: 72S Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: PO Box 263 Address: 18487 S Valley Vista Rd 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Molalla, OR 97038 Mullno, OR 97042 

Phone: S03 979-3S11 Phone: (503) 849-9933 Phone: (503} 349-6946 (cell) 
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983 
Email: E!atrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov Email: brad.w.gilbert@gmail.com Email: ehgdmh@gmail.com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Application. (Application Number: 
T-14393) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter Into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions 
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and 
regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on t he date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Consideration. 

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $2,690.10. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $2,690.10 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated In this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed In an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually Incurred. 
If the actual cost of performing the work ls less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the Increase In cost. 

b. The costs stated In this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any Information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, llabllitle.s, costs, and expenses of any 
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Appllc.ant or Its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 

process. 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-484-25 Page 1 of2 Revised February 22, 2024.krf 



7. Termination by Applicant. Appllcant may request to terminate this agreement only In writing at anytime during the 
process. The Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written termination request. 
OWRD, upon receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Termination by OWRD. OWRD may terminate this Agreement If the applicant falls to provide any requested Items 
necessary to complete the application and/or comply with applicable rule requirements within the specified tlmeframe 
outlined in the request letter, being a period of not less tthan 30 days. 

9. Funds Authorized and Available. By Its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and avallable to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

10. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion Is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department 
within thirty (30) days of malling the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time 
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order Issuance of a date Is certain. Duration estimates do not Include any 
statutory waiting periods. 

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date Indicated In this 
Agreement. Completion date Is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information. 

11. captions. The captions or headings In this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, llmit, or 
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended In any manner whatsoever, except by written Instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only In the specific Instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. Alf parties, by the authori 
Agreement, understand it and 

ForOWRD: 

Mall signed Agreement to: 

Elyse Richman 
Oregon W ater Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
bound by Its terms and conditions. 

~/21/zu. 
Date 

:2,-1q-102L-\ 
Date 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-484--25 Page 2 of 2 Revised February 22, 2024.krf 



Bradley and Mary Gilbert RA Rll-484-25 T-14393 

Review Step 

Front Desk Staff receipts received AA funds 

Transfer Support process Application 

Administrator signs AA 

NRS l Support enters workflow record In WRIS and updates RA spreadsheet 

NRS 2 completes Initial review of me for deficiencies 

NRS 2 consults with Analyst and/or Manager 

NRS 2 writes and sends deficiency ltr (emall and hard copy) 

NRS 2 addresses correspondence from a pp/agent regarding deOciencles 

Watermaster completes review 

Groundwater completes review 

NRS 2 completes DPD, PN, and RR 

Transfer staff peer reviews DPD, PN, RR 

Transfer Analyst completes policv check at DPD stage 

NRS 2 sends DPD to app/agent by email and/or mall 

NRS 2 reviews report of ownership 

NRS 2 completes PD 

Transfer Staff peer reviews PD 

Transfer Analyst peer re\/iews PD 

Data Center reviews PD AND RR: (RR where applicable) 

Transfer Analyst completes peer review of PN review for newspaper noticing 

Transfer Support reciuem newspaper quote for PN publlshinB 

NRS 2 sends publishing fee request to applicant 

Transfer Support processes fee and newspaper publishing 

Transfer Support processes public notice (dept notice) 

Administrator signs PO 

NRS 2 completes FO 

Transfer Staff peer reviews FO 

Transfer Analyst peer reviews FO 

Administrator signs FO 
Transfer Support issues FO, updates WRIS, copy to me. record markings, and sends hard copy 

NRS 1 closes out RA Contract 
TOTAL ESTIM ATED HOURS 38.83 

TOTAL $2,690.10 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

AECEIPT:t l 4 2 4 9 0 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

INVOICE It _____ _ 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: 

□ TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 

~ 4:ld:-
COPIES 'f7 ) d-L\- 0<_/) 4 ~ lj. · d-'5 
OTHER: (IDENTIFY} / ~ 5M iC l'.R h._ 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Munl Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER"$ PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY} _ ____________ ____ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

ICARDIII 
CA 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _ _______ _________ _ 

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER I 0607 TREASURY 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

I 11s 
11------11 Is 

I~ s=======::::; 
HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND _____ __ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _ ___ __ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

RECEIPT: 14 2 4 9 O DATE'?· / ~ 2/);?. f BY·'-11-1 ':f?1 ~ 
Distribution - White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Flscal. Blue Copy • File. Buff Copy • Flscal 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 14 2 4 9 0 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

INVOICE # _____ _ 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: 

f)'\A ; / I, 1' F"'t I r"'-6 
CH~ECK:kzf2 O□THEA. (IDENTIFY) 

□ TOTAL REC'D 
- - - - - --- -

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 'f/ I~ 4 '.R/ l '1 ,.,. Lt .J.:.. 
C)if J"" OTHER: (IDENTIFY) -r r-~ "\::' ..::. --~ / I, A 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT UAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 

0202 

0204 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 

s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER"$ PERMIT $ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ____________ ___ _ _ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY} _ ___ ______ _______ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

l>--_ _ ____.11 s 
1.__ _ _ __,1 l~S=====~ 

Is 

FUND _____ _ _ TITLE _ ___ _ _ _ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _ _ ___ _ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _ _ _______ _ ___ _ 

RECEIPT: 142490 .3 / Z, i;_ LI ' 
DATED: • /), 7 BY:'-" f } ) '-/. J) A l1...-, 

Distnbutlon - Wh110 Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy • File, Buff Copy • Fiscal 



WATER RESOURCES 
DE P A R TM E N T 

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPAR7MENT 

TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance regulatory 
processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 

Please contact Transfer Staff before submitting this request, as the application fee of $125.00 per 
request is non-refundable. 

Checks submitted for this application must be separate from Transfer fees. 
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 

Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable appllcation fee of $125.00 per request. 

REQUEST Lill FILE NUMBER 

rgi Transfer Application Transfer Number T-14393 

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact 
Name: Bradley and Mary Gilbert Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Doann Hamilton 

Address: PO Box 263 18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

Molalla, OR 97038 Mulino, OR 97042 

Phone: 503-849-9933 (503} 349-6946 cell 

Fax: {503) 632-5983 

E-Mail Address: Brad.w.gilbert@gmall.com phgdmh@gmail.com 

By signing this application, I understand: 

• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of $125.00. OWRD will, within fourteen (14} days, notify me in 
writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service. 

• That t his fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of the 
request. 

• That upon receiving the estimate, I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated cost In 
advance to initiate the expedited service. 

• That an incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 
• That expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request. 

I certify that I am the {check one}: 

F.l Applicant□ Applicant's Representative frJ Other (Please specify} __ 

~/2 I, 

Oregon Water Reso c ent 
Transfer Reimbursement ut orlty Program 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: Rll.J./~ lf 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application 

-25 

RECEIVED 

MAR O 1 2024 

OWRD 

Revised 7-2023 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14393 

Applicant Name: Bradley and Mary Gilbert 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 02/29/2024 

ProposedChanges: DPou DPoD I/ IPoA OusE OoTHER 

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 02/09/2024 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last S years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes I/ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.} 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these} right(s} that has involved the 

transferred right(s} and downstream water rights? D Yes I✓ ! No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s}? 

D Yes I/ I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s} result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes I/ I No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes I / I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

IZI N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Z] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I ✓ I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: I✓ I N/ A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes" , explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: I ✓I N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I ✓IN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for t ransfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry {or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes'\ describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to ot her rights"? 

D Yes I ✓I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No l ✓ I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
[Z] 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I✓ j at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or on irrigation 

district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermoster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the Judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer #: T-14393 

I✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

I✓ I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory .j. wacker@water. oregon. gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

Approval of an Alternate M easurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

January 30, 2024 

Bradley & Mary Gilbert 

PO Box 263 

Molalla, OR 97038 

Reference: Application T-14393 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On January 26, 2024, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. 

The application was accompanied by $2660.00. Receipt number 142303 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking t he Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the not ice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water the new point 
of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 

the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 

was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 

of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 
Clackamas County Dept. of Transportation & Development, Local Government 

Enclosure 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 142303 
725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

B PERMIT 

✓m TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) w htio □ ------ I TOTAL REC'D ls;; kb:O. o,1 □ 
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0201 

0203 

0205 -
0218 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 
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1/61/o 
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s 
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0211 

0210 
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OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 
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I !IS ,-----11s ;:=======~ 
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TREASURY OTHER / ROX 
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DESCRIPTION _______ _______ _ 
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Application for 0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

WATtl\ 11ESou11cES www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
Ol!l'ARTM ll NT 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call {503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this application. {N/ A= Not Applicable} 

[8J 

rzi 
rzi 

~ 
[81 
□ (8J N/A 

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 
be transferred?! list them here: Certificate: 97364 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 
Compl~ted Evidence of Use Affidavit and su.pporting ~ocumentation. OWRD 
Affidav1t(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (1f the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

D [8J N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by o r issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

[8J D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) 
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

[8J D N/A Water Well Report/Well log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

D IZ! N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/Insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not Included or incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Part __ ls Incomplete 

Other/Explanation ________________________ _ 

Staff: 503-________ Date: __j__J_ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 9 14393 - -TACS 



Part 2 of S - Transfer Application Map 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

Your transfer application will be returne d if any of the map requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes a ll the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

C8:I D N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see htto://aoos.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

□ [8) N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

rzJ 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

D N/ A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

14393 -
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 9 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER 1except Substitutien) 

Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 

Types of change proposed: 

0 Place of Use 0 Character of Use [8] Point of Diversion/ Appropriation 
Number of above boxes checked = 1 (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be O 
Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1 {3a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be O 
Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
0 No:enterO [8] Yes: enter $480forthe 1st well to be added or changed $480 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
0 No: enter0 [8] Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $820 (4b) 

Add line 4a to line 4b and enter >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

Do you propose to change the pl~ce of use or character of use? 
[8l No: enter O on line 5 

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below"'): (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: {Sb) 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 
Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 
Is this transfer: 
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWES) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result In a net benefit to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 
If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 

1 $1,360 

REC : IVED l 

6 2024 

RD 

JAN 2 

OV ' 
2 $0 

3 $0 

4 $1,300 

5 $0 

6 $2,660 

7 $0 

8 $2,660 
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: • 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 QC: 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;· 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 QC x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0). 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 

Number of wells included in substitution {2al 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) // only one well this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 

3 Add entr ies on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 NA 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 9 14393 - TACS 



• Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 
Applicant Information 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Bradley and Mary Gilbert (503} 849-9933 (7 w RD 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
PO Box 263 
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Molalla OR 97038 Brad.w.gilbert@gmail.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information -The agent is authorized t o represent t he applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Doann Hamilton/ Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell) 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983 
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

The authorized Well (CLAC 66134) is not on our property and we want to install additional new wells on 
our property to help cover the place of use. 

If you need additional space, cont inue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment l". 

Check One Box 
181 By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the t ransfer, I will be required t o provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue t he transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3}(b) and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for t ransfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publicat ion of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where t he water right is locat ed, 
once per week for two consecutive w eeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 

t he notice in the follow ing new spaper: Woodburn Independent. 

• Amendments to the applicat ion may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant w ill have a period of at least 30 days t o amend the application to address any 
issues identified by t he Department in the DPD, or to w ithdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 

subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 

water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Ref unds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines t hat a 
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error 

of t he Department. 

I (we) affirm th t t e info 

Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 9 14393 • TACS 



RECEIVED 
Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer

1
~N n 

6 202
4 

located? [gl Yes D No* .J ~ 

*If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners ( and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicanOWRD 
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or Individuals/entities to which the 
water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

IZJ The applicant is responsible for completion of change{s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change{s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right{s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant D Receiving Landowner 

D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 

1-=~TION D~CT AAME I ADDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Clackamas Co. Department of Transportation and 150 Beavercreek Road 
Development, Planning Division 
CITY STATE I ZIP 
Oregon City Oregon 97045 

14393 -
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please us~ a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 97364 

Desaiption of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.4 cubic feet per second (cfs} OR 

_ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 
Describe the current water delivery system or t he syst em t hat was in place at some t ime within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 

Water is pumped from Well 5 (CLAC 66134) using a 75 Hp submersible pump to convey wat er 
through 8-inch buried PVC mainline up to the southeast corner of our property. A burled 6-lnch PVC 
mainline continues north up to Bear Creek where portable a mainline continues up north. Risers are 
located along the 61nch mainlines where either a hard hose traveler or portable handlines with 
impact sprinklers can be attached. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 
POD/ POA 

Is this POD/ POA lfPOA, OWRD Lot , 
Measured Distances Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC Name or 

the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¾¾ (from a recognized 
Number or 

survey comer) is it Proposed? Tag#L•_J Gov't 
Lot 

[81 Authorized TL 
2,750 feet south and 

Wells D Proposed 
ClAC66134 5 s 1 E 12 NW SE 

200 
1,660 feet w est from the 

NE comer, Section 12. 

D Authorized n 1,00S feet south and 

Well2 NA 5 s 1 E 12 NE NW 2,610 feet east from the 
[81 Proposed 300 

NW corner, Section 12. 

D Authorized TL 
840 feet south and 2,475 

Well3 c1Acns13 5 s 1 E 12 NE NW feet east from the NW 
18] Proposed 300 

corner, Section 12. 
I ; 

D Authorized n 945 feet south and 2,380 
Well4 NA 5 s 1 E 12 NE , NW feet east from the NW 

[8J Proposed 300 
corner, Section 12. 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided In parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU} D Supplemental Use to Primary Use {S to P) 

D Character of Use (USE} D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA} 

D Point of Diversion (POD) [81 
D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D 

Additional Point of Appropriat ion (APOA) 

Substitution {SUB) 

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water D Government Action POD (GOV} 

POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 
14393 .. 
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~ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 9 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 
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11 
11 

Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 97364 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/PO A involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt New 
POA(s) to be Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Loi Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres Type of Priority Date 

DLC Certificate 
or number Date 

DLC USE 
used (from 

from Table 1) Table 1) 

APOA 5 s 1 E 1 NE SW 2300 NA 2.3 IR 
Wells 2, 3, 11-29-20D1 

4&5 

APOA 5 s 1 E 1 SE SW 2300 NA 34.5 IR 
Wells 2, 3, 

11-29-2001 
4&5 

APOA 5 s 1 E 1 SW SE 2400 NA 22.4 IR 
Wells 2, 3, 

11-29-2001 
4&5 

APOA 5 s 1 E 12 NE NW 300 NA 40.0 IR 
Wells 2, 3, 

11-29-2001 
4&5 

I 

TOTAL ACRES: TOT AL ACRES: 99.2 

Additional remarks: The well specifications given below for the additional wells are estimates only. The actual well construction will be based on 
conditions encountered in the field. The objective will be to construct a well which develops water from the deep Troutdale aquifer. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 9 14393 = - TACS 
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JAN 26 2-024 

OWRD 



Identity the primary certiticate to be cancelled. Certificate# Na 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for welt logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

~ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the accompanying 
application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer application until it is received. 
The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer 
as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do 
not access the same source aquifer. . 

Proposed or lswell If an existi~ 
Perforated Authorized already well: 

Total well C!.q casing 
Seal 

orscreened 
POA bult? OWRDWell depth(s) 

(Yesor IOTagNo. 
depth Diameter lntBvals (feet) f intBvals) 

intBvals 
Nameor fin feet) Nunber No) l-

Wells Yes CLAC66134 See Well Log CLAC 66134 

300-400 
10inch 

Oto 300- Oto170 
TBD Well2 No NA 

feet 400 feet 

Well3 No NA See Well Log CLAC ns13 

300-400 Oto300- Oto 170 
Well4 No NA 10inch 

feet 
TBD 

feet 400 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 9 

static water 
level of 

com~ 
well 

fmfeet) 

NA 

NA 

Well-specific 
Source aquifer rate(cfsor 

(sand, gravel, basalt, gpm). lfless 
etx:.} than full rate 

ofw.rterright 

Not less 
Deep Troutdale than full 

Aquifer rate of 
water 

Deep Troutdale 
right 

Aquifer 

· TACS 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 
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State of Oregon Notarial Certificate (ORS Ch. 194.280, 194.285) 

Witnessing or Attesting a Signature 

State of OREGON 

Signed (or attested) before me on (date) :'S::fi:E\::\\'QeS' n\':2o~ 

Official Stamp 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
ALEARAMAY RUMBOlO 

tlOTARY Puauc • OREGOll 
COMMISSIOtl 110. 10ll8JO 

MY COMMISSIO~ OC?IRcS FEBRUARY 21, 2027 

Document Description . -~I\~~~ 
This certificate is attached to page ~ of a \e~ ~ ~~1tle o'f \)\'-

type of document), dated \fii-G\\ , 2o'oo, , consisting of 0 pages. 

14 3 9 3 • 
RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oreeon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-U66 RECEIVED 
(503) 986-0900 

Evidence of Use Affidavit WATCII ltCSOUIICllS www.wrd.state.or.us 
0 2 I' A I\ T M I! N T 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 

ss 
County of CLACKAMAS) 

I, BRAD GILBERT, in my capacity as OWNER/ OPERATOR, 

mailing address 15221 SE HWY 212. CLACKAMAS, OR 97015 

telephone number {503) 849-9933, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

[8J Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on t he entire place of use for 
Certificate # ___; OR 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ 
GoVt Lot f\cres 

orDLC (if appllcablg) 

OR 

[8J Confirming Certificate# 97364 has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

0 Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate # __ {For Historic POD/POAT ransfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 14393 -
Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS 



4. 

.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ROW CROPS 

not attach o or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
considered incomplete. 

RECEIVE[ 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this J.Ji day of J ir,l1UL1{ ~· 20_14. 

~lie~~ 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
Mll8RY GARCIA 

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 
COMMISSION PIO. 1029◄60 

MY COMMISSION EX?IRES 0Cl08£R 16, 2026 

Supporting Documents 

[8J Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

LJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

O Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

II 

My Commission Expires: Od o bu I ~) 10 2. l, 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
Terra Server - www.terraserver.com 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

14393 -
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TI-IIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

BRADLEY GILBERT 
MARY GILBERT 
15221 SE HWY 212 
CLACKAMAS OR 97015 

STA TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 

confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the tenns of Permit G-15254. The amow1t of water used to which this 
right is entitled is lliruted to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the 
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversioo from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed 
below. 

APPL1CA TION FILE NUMBER: G-15661 

SOURCE OF WATER: ONE WELL IN BEAR CREEK BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: NURSERY USE ON 99.2 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RA TE: 1.4 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND 

DA TE OF PRIORITY: NOVEMBER 29, 200 I 

WELL LOCATION· 
Two Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

5S IE WM 12 NWSE WELL 5 (NEW)- 2750 FEET SOUTH AND 1660 FEET 
WEST FROM NE CORNER. SECTION 12 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a ruversion of0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For 
the irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot 
per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount 
of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre 
per year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime, during the period of allowed use 
specified above, that the use is beneficial For the irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during 1.he irrigation season of 
each year. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSJDERA TION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
I 83.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is 
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. lo addition, under ORS 
537.260 any person with an application, pennit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 

· contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application G-15661.ra.klk Page I of3 Certificate 97364 
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS· 

RECEIVED 

JAN 26 2024 

OWRD Two Rn2 Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 
5S lE WM l NESW 2.3 
5S lE WM I SESW 34.5 
5S lE WM l SWSE 22.4 
5S lE WM 12 NENW 40.0 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device approved by the Director in good working 
order, shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used each month, and shall submit a report which includes 
the recorded water use measw-ements to the Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the 
Director. Further, the Director may require the water user to report general water use information, including the place 
and nature of use of water under the right. 

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided however, where the 
meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watcrmaster shall request access upon reasonable 
notice. 

To monitor the effect of water use from the well(s) authorized under this right, the Director may require the water user to 
make and report annual static water level measurements. The st.atic water level shall be measured in the month of March. 
Reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days of measuremenL The measurements may be required in a 
different month. Iftb.e measurement requ.irement is stopped, the Director may restart it at any time. 

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional geologist, registered 
professional engineer, licensed weU constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction Contractors Board and be 
submitted to the Department on forms provided by the Department. The Department requires the individual performing the 
measurement to: 

(A) Identify each well with its associated measurement; and 
(B) Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth of a foot as depth-to-water below ground surface; and 
(C) Specify the method used to obtain each wcU measurement; and 
(D) Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations submitted to the Department 

The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well if annual water level 
measurements reveal any of the following events: 

(A) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive years; or 
(B) A water level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer than five consecutive years; or 
(C) A water level decline of25 or more feet; or 
(D) Hydraulic interference leading to a decline of25 or more feet in any neighboring well with senior priority. 

The reference level against which any future measurements wiJI be compared is 129.77 feet below land surface for Well 5. 

The period of non or restricted use shall continue until the waler level rises above the decline level which triggered the action 
or until the Department determines, based on the water user's and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no action is 
necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed declines without adversely impacting the resource or 
senior water rights. Toe water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to occur 
within the aquifer as a result of use under this right If more than one well is involved, the water user may submit an 
alternative measurement and reporting pl.an for review and approval by the Department. 

Ground water for use under this right shall be produced from the deep Troutdale aquifer between approximately 300 and 400 
feet below land surface. 

Application G-1566 J.rakl.k Pagc2 of3 Certificate 97364 
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I 

The use of water under the tenns of this certificate is subject to regulation concurrent with or prior to regulation of a senior 
right competing for water from the same source when regulation is the resull of water level declines that exceed limits 
specified in the senior right. 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfuUy available at 
the oril,!ioal points of appropriation as described as follows: 

Twp Rne Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 
5 S I E WM SWSE WELL I (ORIGINAL) - 1200 FEET NORTH AND 2385 FEET 

WEST FROM SE CORNER. SECTlON I 
5S lE WM 12 NENW WELL 2 (ORIGINAL) - 990 FEET SOUTH AND 2650 FEET 

WEST FROM NE CORNER SECTION 12 

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation. 

lf substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this right, then 
use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced ancVor the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or 
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative awn inistrative action to mitigate the interference. The 
Department encoura~ junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate inlerfercnces. 

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water 
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge 
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times. 

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restriclions on the 
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right. 

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use 
ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this cad. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited wbea it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described. 

SEP 2 2 2023 
Issued __________ _ 

~ &- r ~ I 
--- ~)i~·~v~ 

Dwigt f rencll 
Water ~ight Services Division Administrator, for 
Douglas E. Woodcock, Acting Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Application G-15661.ra.klk Page 3 ofJ 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Rl!Sources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

WATU\ RESOURCE$ 
Ofl'AI\T~IENT 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
RECEIVED 

Applicant(s): Bradley and Mary Gilbert 

Malllng Address: 15221 SE Hwy 212 
JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 
City: Clackamas State: OR Zip Code: 97015 Daytime Phone: 503-849-9933 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following Information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from Its source), conveyed (t ransported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or Irrigation uses within Irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section xx Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Pro~cd lllnd 
Rural Resldentlal/RR-S) Use, 

ss lE ! -- 2300 EFU D DMrtcd 181 Conveyed 181 Un d Nursery 

55 l E ! -- 2400 EFU D Div.,rt•d 181Convoyut 181 U1<d Nursery 

55 lE 12 - - 300 EFU 181 D;vtrtld 181 Convoyul f8l U1<d Nur!ery 

55 lE 12 - - 200 EFU 181 D'valted 181Convo)ed o uw.i Nursery 

List all counties and cities where water Is roposed to be diverted, conve ed, and/or used or develo ed: 

Clackamas County 

B. Descrip tion of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be flied with the Water Resources Department: 
0 Permit to Use or Store Water ~ Water Right Transfer 
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocatlon of Conserved Water 

0 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
0 Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond 181 Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) _ _ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1.4 

Intended use of water: 0 lrrfgatlon 

181 cubic feet per second 0 gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial 

0 Quasl-Munlclpal 

0 Industrial 

0 lnstream 

0 Domestic for _ __ household(s) 

~ Other Nursery 

This Land Use Information Form Is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to 
Add an additional three points of appropriation (well) for an existing water right (Certificate 97364) to 

the already existing authorized well. 

-----------------------------~ 
Note to applicant If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include It with the application filed with the Water Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revlsed 2/8/2010 Land U1e Information Form • P;ige 2 of 3 WR/FS 
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For: tocal Government Use Only 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

ro riate box below and rovide the re uested Information 

Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not r«ulated 
by your comprehensive plan. Ote applicable ordinance sectlon(s): t) P.. s ~O@ A, O <)' C:, - (f fa. r"' l,,\..'i)t. ' 1 ct q_ r, ,,J;t)-1\ 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) Involve discretionary land-us~ approvals 
as listed In the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already ber:n obt?lned. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtalne;I but all appe31 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of land•Use Approval Needad 
Cite Most Slgnlllcant, App llc.ible Plan Policies & Lilnd-UseApp~I: (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, condltlonal-use 

permits, etc.) 
Ordinance Section References 

□Obtained 0 Bein, Purruod 

O oenlcd 0 Not B•lna Pu,iuon 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

□Denied 0 Not Eelna PurJUed 

O ot>uin.d 0 Bdna Pursutd 

0 Denied 0 Not Belna Pursu~ 

Oob~llld 0 8•ln1 Pursued 

O0.nltd 0 Not Being Pursued 

□Obtained 0 Deina Pursued 

O 0cnltd 0 Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Name:_ /lJ d-c .L.g.!...l.4LLc/4c..!.r....:.' ....q.j .J..llL..1{_.Z _ _________ Title: P /qnr? l r / 

Slgn,tu,e, 4 44;' N ~ ~ooeo '7~ :I 711 1/S'-/f oateo I / 2 r 12 y 

Government Entity: {/4 C /c~.!l:...fh=.g,A-=.f!...,_...;l=qur~,4c=l-..,1e~------------------------r 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 

comprehensive plans. 

------------~ 
Receipt for Request for l and Use Information 

Applicant name: ______________________________________ _ 

Oty or County:, _________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature=--------''-------------- Phone: ___ Date: _ ________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS 
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------------------------------------- ----- ---- --Cl.AC-66434-------------------- ----------- ------------ -- ----

ST \TE OF ORE(;ON 
\\ ATER S\IPPI.' WEI.I. REPORT 
(.- r.xium.:d h\' I lRS 5.17 7115 l 

Westerbc;:-~ ; ··:""' t~gJ Inc. 
36728 S. l - ~~ : 'j . 
Molalla, c.~ ,"_~-j38 

RECEIVED 

WEI.I. 1.0. # 1. 9~7 JAN 2 6 2024 
sT,\RT <"ARO #_2_00_2_1e _____ ,f..8~WRD 

ln•lru<11ons for rnmplNing 1hL, rrpcm • rr on thr I••• pagr of 1hl, fnrm 

(I) l.,\ i'\D OWN F.R \\'cll 1'um""1 
:'same Ok:kman Land, LLC 

.\ddrc.<s 15829 Mt. "noe-t-Scotn Mllls Hwy NE 
City Sllverto n S1,1c OR / .ip 97;181 

(2) TYPE OF WORK IZI :-:~ \\ ell 

0 l)cq,cnin!l O ,\llcration trc1Mir r,.-.,ondilmn) 0 At.,mdnnmcnt O \ ·nnv.:t"1nn 

(J) ORJI.I. \1HHOO 
0 Rn••~ .\ir O Rn•• ~ \lud IZI 1 ' ,Mc O . \111,llll 0 1' , hkt\\ud 
Q1'11hc..-

(-') PROPOSED l lSF. 
0 l'lom.,.,k 0 l ·nn,munil) 0 I ndu.,1,i, I (21 tm~a\lon 
0 l'hcnn,I 0 ln.1c..:1inn D l.i,eo1n.:l Otlthcr 

(!-) RORF HOl.1-: C O:-JSTRl'CTIO!\ .Sp1.."\!1;1I t 0 nn111;b'lJ~1inn Dr ... 121 -.:n 
l)cpth , ,f1'nm11l,1cd \\'di ._70 ti 
l'~rln,"-'""' Moo: 0 Ye- lZl "'" l)·11e \n1ounl 

»rnn: HOI.E SE \I 
l)iamttrr rrnm Tn Murrial Frnm To SKkt;, nr l'nundt;, 
23" 0 79 Bentonite 0 29 98 sacks 
20· 79 180 c.,-,,..nt 29 163 215 ucks 
16" 160 470 

lln\\ ""' <c:>1 pla..:cd ~lclhnd 0 .\ On (Z)<' on □ 1= 
121 1 'llhr:,- Bentonite p laced dr,, 

l\ackfiTI rbccd fmm II In fl \ laicml 
,;nvcl placed i'mm 163 II '" 470 n S11c of p.ra\'cl 1/4x10/6x9 

(6) C<\SJNC;/1.l"IF.R 
OiamttN' From Tn c;, u~ Strrl Plutic Wrldl'd Thrr■drd 

l ~;lltlfl,!l 12" 1+1.6 366 l.250 ~ D 121 □ 
10" 403 437 .250 ~ D ~ D 
10" 465.6 470 .250 121 0 121 0 
bottom Dlate welded on tall □ D □ □ 

!mer PiDC~ 470' D D □ D 
-~- D D D D 

l>rin- Shnc u•cd O lrurdc IZ) I luL•id<: 0 ,nnc 

Final loc.11ton nf,hoc(s) 16" cul o ff A 470' 

(7) PER FOR \TIO'.'/S/S( 'RfT'liS 
0 1\..,-fonlinn, \ie1hnd 

(2l Screen, r,'f'C V-wire \1alon•I stainless 

t?rnm Tn Sln1 'l'umh<-r Ol■moter Telo/plpr Cu ln R l.inor 
Sl,.r siu• 

366 404 .066 10" PS D □ 
"37 ,(56.5 .066 10" PS 0 D 

D D 
D D 
D 0 

(l!) \\r.1.1. TESTS: Minimum 1~ tin1t rimt" i~ I hour 
(2l flumr 0 Ha,1,-, o ,,ir 0 ~1n" 1n;t \rtc,o-.n 

Yi~ld eal/min Drawdo" n n,111,,~m •• Timr 

750 t I 
18 hr. 

lcmp,:ralurc nf wJlc,- 66 llcplh \ncuan ~1n" Found 

\\",1~ .,, \ \JICl anal~·.J;1J"donc' 0 Y1."S Hi whc,m 

Did 3n~ slr11a ..:nntam w ater nrn •uitahlc (nr 1nlcndod u•c' D rnn 1a111c 

o s.11, 0 :-.1udd, 

lkplh o( •tr• Ll 

Olldnr 0 1'nl<>rcd 01RECEIVED 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

(9) I.O< ':\TI01' OF WEI.I. (lrszal dffleription) 
Coun1y Cl1ckamu 
t',- l.ol 200 l.01 

l'own•hip 6 s lhn!lc 1 l · W\1 
Scxtion 12 NW I J SE I J 

I •• 
. nr tclcir.-..-. urdccimol) 

I ,1tn~ .. .. or rdc~l\:C. 1\1 dc..:,m,I) 

Sln,ct .\ddni.< uf \\'ell (or ncuc.<t addrc:<.<) adjacent to (E. of) 16131 S. 
Hwy 211 Molalla, OR 97038 

(1 OJ STA TIC W ,\ TER I .E\'EI . 
153'3" I\. hclmY lond , 11rfac.: n.,c 7-16-09 

tl. hclow l•nd ,urf•c" n.,c 
\flo1>n p1cs.111n: lh 1>c:r •qu1n, mdl D.11c 

(11) \\':\TEH H~:1\IU"I(; ;';ONES 
l)cplh al w~1ch w,1cr w,., lir<1 li111nd 41' 

Fron, Tn ~:,1im ■l<'<I Flow R•lr SWI 
386 

1= 
~ ~,em --1'~' -

. 
(11) \VF.I.I. 1.0(; tirnund Flc,•3hnn 

\1 ■1rrf■I 1-:rom I " SWl. 
Topsoil lo 1 
Cl•ll brown 1 6 
Cla:t w/ cobl)lu & boulders 6 38 
Cla:t 138 41 
Gravel, col>PIH w/ cl•:t "1 89 
Clav rctddl1h brown 89 72 
Cla:t tan brown w/ somo oravels 72 101 
Clav dark bro wn 101 118 - ---
Cl•:t gr•):'. 118 123 -
Sand gr•);'. 123 126 -Sand):'. 51rex c lair: 126 138 

-~ 
CII):'. !ill't):'. dense 138 176 
Clav ortv w/ sand 176 178 
Clav ortv 178 246 --
Clall blue s tlckJl 2.(6 279 
continued on Dane 2 --
lhh.: S1artcd 6-26-09 < 'nmplctcd 7-24-09 

(unhnndod) Water Woll Construrt or Crrllfk otlnn 
I ocnil)· th.i lhc wnrl< I performed o n the enn~lruclion. dooponin~. • hcnlinn, ur 

•h•ndonmcnt nr lhi,; well " in cnmpli• nec wilh Orcgnn •••let •uppl)• well 
~nn,tructinn 1undird, l\lA1C.fi41I, u1cd .1ntl inrnnni11if\n n.i,ttr1\..-d .,1ho\"C .JfC Inn: If' 

lhc hc,,1 nf m,• knm, lcd~c ,nd hclicf 

W\\'1' :-Jumh:r I),,,. 

St[!llCtl 

(hnndNi) Wa1tt Wrll ('nn,1ru<1nr Cer1iOr11lnn 
I .1CC:c:fil r.-:~pnn.,:.1h;Ji1y for lhc con, lnh!linn, dccpcmng • .1l1cr.,1run, ,u 

.il'-1m<tonmc:n1 worl µ..:rfnnncd on 1hi,i well rlurins lhc ~nn11tn.11:1inn date, r..:pmh,ul 
a hove, ,\II"'"'~ pcrliirmed durrns lhi, lime,. in compli,n.:c with I ln,,tnn w,,ic, 
,uprl~ wc:11 cun,tru..:.1inn ,1, nductc 11'1• Nf'IM1 i, lruc to the ht.:•I 1•f rn~ ~no,\ h:J~c 
•nd helter 

u wcs,.~~ l)aic 7 •27-09 

-~· S1pncd ~ ?f'_ 

SFt '( 111/1) t 'I II'' 1 'l 'STt l~tEM 

14 3 9 3 -



CLAC 66134 
RECEIVED 

JAN 2 6 2024 

OWRD 

36728 S. Kropf Rd ., Molalla, OR 97038 • Phone: (503) 829-2526 FAX (503) 829-7514 

WELLID# OWNER/BUSINESS NAME MAILING ADDRESS CITYISTATE/ZIP 

L96447 Dickman Land, LLC 15829 Mt. Anqel-Scotts Mills Hwv NE Silverton, OR 97381 

WELL ADDRESS COUNTY TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION 11• 11• TAX LOT 

adjacent to 16131 S. Hwy 211 Molalla, OR Clackamas 5S 1E 12 NW SE 200 

(12) WELL LOG INFO. CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE: 

MATERIAL FROM TO SWL 
Clay brown sticky 279 293 
Clay qrev w/ layers of sand 293 304 
Clay Qrey 304 341 
Clav Qrev some sand streaks 341 346 
Clav Qrev 346 368 
Sand black coarse w/ small Qravels w/ 368 
intermittent layers of grey clay 397 
Clav orey sandy 397 404 
Clay grey 404 443 
Sand cemented 443 445 
Sand loose grey med 445 449 
Clay grey 449 470 

\n. - -· ··"-·- n.:111-- , ... -.. -- ----~ - 1• ■ :::::,1 ···-· .. ·--.- - -- ~ - . 
VIJ/ "-0 v. 1\.1 VJ.JI rco. 
Molalla. CJl-l v1n.~s 

I 

'"',..__.. ,,..,,. __ 
I iL;,lJ t:I V CU 

JUL • o zonq 
- -

, .. ,, ":" nc.>L Ul1liES DEF 
' IHtGON 

PAGE 2 14 3 9 3 -



AMENDED 

-'-TATE "1F OREGON CLAC 775 13 WELL I.D. LABEL# I 14521S 
G DRILLING INC. START CARD " 2186S6 
bX'1228 - ORIGINAL LOG# 1 ... 1 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT WESTERBER 
(oJ n guircd by ORS S.37.545 & 537.765 and OAR 690.205-0210} 'PO B 

(1) LAND OWNER OwnerWeUI.D. MOLALLA QR 97038 
~ N L 1 ll'SI o.me ost Nome 
C 

A 

C 

ompany Brad Gilbert Forms 

ddrcss 15211 SE H~ 212 
i1x Clackam:!s Slllte OR Zie 97015 

(2) TYPE OF WORK [81NewWcU ODccpcning O Conversion 

(2:i 
nAJ1m11ioo (co!!!l!lcle 2a &. 10) nAbondonmrnl(comelclC 53) 

) PRE-AL TERA Tl ON 
Din + From Gauge S11 

Caslog:c=J I I I 
To 

! 
Piste Wld Turd 

11n no □ 
(3) 

Ma1erial From To Ami "'1cl<s/1bs 
sui:I l::!:ll I I I 13 

DRILL METHOD 
BRolluy Air 18)Rocuy Mud Ocable 0Augcr Ocablc Mud 

Reverse Rouiry D Olhcr 

(4) PROPOSED USE O Domestic ~Trrigntion □community 
QlcdustrioV Commeric:inl D Livcstoc\: Oocwolcring 

0Thcrmol Ornjccrion ~ Other 1cs1 well 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Stnmlmd !X] (Atllleh copy) 
Depth of Completed Well 500 fl 

BOREHOLE SEAL sack.sf 
Ora From To M:ilcrfal From To Ami lbs 
10 0 19 Ba,tr:ni~ I Y II 0 19 II S l.~I 
6 19 500 Calculotcd 8.6 

, .... 11 1 .... , 

Calculalcd 

How WEIS SClll pieced: Mtilh~~ _g~ j OB De Do 
~r bcnl oleccd drv & , I/',! 

Backfill plnccd from ___ rl 10 _ __ fl Mll!Crinl 

Filter pack from ___ fl to il. Materiol Sizi: El ---
Explosives used: 0 Yes Type Amouo1 

) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRA TED BENTONITE (5a 
Pn>pDS<d AmOllot p Actunl Amount p 

(6) CASING/LINER 
Casing Liner Dio + From To Gou1tc Stl Plstc Wld Thrd 

,---
X 

I~ ~ 
• 6 1 19 .250 

I I -I 
~ 

Shoe LJ lnside OOutside [.J Other Loc:nioa ofshoc(s) n/a 

Temp casiQc, Di:! From +O To 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Method none 

Screens Type M.uvial 
Pcrll Casing/ Strccn Scm/slo1 Slot #of Tele/ 
Scn:cn Liner Di~ i;..,,.. To •• .:,1,1,, 

, __ ,. 
slots oioc size 

1...-~ , ... 
[y_ L:!" 

I..:!'... , ... 
, ... : , ... , .. ~ I_'.!'. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour 
OPump Q Dailer QAir Q Flowing Ani:sian 

Yield .,,.!/min nn11 - ,,1,,nd Durnlion fhr\ .,. 
this well w:is drilled as a rest well w/rnud 

no well lcslinu is <><lllible 

Tc:mpcrn!UIC n/o 0 p tab 1111ruysis 0Yes By 

Water Pi ual ily conccms7 [)yes (describe below) TDS runount ~ 
mm To 

D=ri~oo I Amoo, I i 
I I I 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (lcga.1 description) 
County CU.CKA!.{::J Twp S S~N/S Rnnec l EC=] 'fYWWM 

Sec _12 __ ~ 1/4 ofthe NW l;J 1/4 Tnx Lot 300 
TOll Mop Number Lor 
uu 0 ' • or 45.15569 ------- D.MSorDD 

• or -122.63097 [.Qo1: __ o __ , __ DMSorDD 
(i. Street ndd.n:ss ofwcU (' Ncon:sl oddn:ss 

111600 S Toliver Rd, Molalln, OR 97038 I 
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 

""' swu••>~ ~it1suni: Well/ Pre~A!u:nnon lsee coments l stction l 
!:omplelcd Well I I l 

Flowing Ancsian? D Dry Hole? 

!WATER BEARINO ZONES Deplh wa1er was fir.rt found a/o 

SWLDmc from To 11~1 flow SWL(psl) + S\VL(fl) r~ "=• 1 ~,,,, 

I I I I§ 
(11) WELL LOG Ground Elcvotlon 

Mou:rial from To 
too soil 0 2 
elev brown 2 8 
cobbles. P'TTl\•cl whh cl3v brown 8 79 
clnv brown 79 103 
nmvcl brown 103 10S 
clov brown with smnU nmvcl & c:onrsc snnd 10S 141 
clnv ..... v 141 160 
clnv brown sondv 160 173 
clnvdruk"""" 173 181 
clnv lioht !IRV --- - - 181 185 
cluv dark,..-, t{Fl ~t-,vt:u !BS 197 
cloyliPhttrrnr 197 207 
clnv blue ..,,.v --- - I\,. _ _ ...... 207 295 
clov~ UL I M U c.u .... 29S 306 

clav'""" JOG 363 
clavbrown ~ a. - - - 363 ]67 

clov """' ""'CD U VVt1U 367 389 

Date Started9-1S-2022 Completed 9-26-2022 

(ucbondro) Wolcr Well ComtTUctor Ccntncatlon 
I cen:ify Iha! lhe work I performed on tbe constructloo, deepening, nllcrntion. or 
abandonment of lhi! well is in complU111cc with On:goo woter supply well 
coll!truction slllndnrds. Mo1erlob used and iofol'IIllltloo reported above ore true 1.0 
the best ofmy knowledge nod belief. 

LicccscNk Dote 

n. ~;. Signed 
• 

(bonded) Ware, Wen CocJlroctor Ccrtmc:lllon 

I accept responsibility for the construction, dccpenine, ollcrlllion, or nb:indonmcnl 
work performed on this well durinc the construc1ion <bles n:poru:d 11bove. All work 
pcrfonncd during this lime is in compliance wilh On:son w1ucr supply well 
construction standnrds. This report is 1ruc 10 lhe best of my knowledge nnJ belief. 

License Num~ 

~. '21- RECEIV 
Signed ---~ 
Coo1:1e1 rnfo (optional) 

7 

jAN 2 6 2 
ORIG!NJ\L- WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

ED 

024 
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMlTTED TO THE WA'fE.R KESOURC£S DI!PI\RTMl!NT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK l'onn Vc~ion: OWAO .. · · · · .. · .. · 14393 -



WA'TE R'SUPPLY WELL REPORT -
CLAC 77513 WELL I.D. LABEL# L 145215 

continuation poge START CARD fl 218656 
ORIGINAL LOG II ~ 

(2e) PRE-ALTERATION Wotcr Quality Concern, 
Dia + From To Gauge Sil Piste Wld Thrd From Amount UnilS 

Bl I I I ltt§§ § 
To Description 

I I I I I I Material From To Amt s:u:ks/lbs 

I I I I I I I 
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTJON (10) STA TIC WATER LEVEL 

BOREHOLE 
SWLDatc From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft) SEAL sacks/ Dia From To Mn1crinl From To Amt lbs 

I I ..-11 I .-.fl 
Calcul:tlal 

I @ L:!'...11 
Caleulntcd 

I I ,.. _!I I "' II 

u,.Jculo.ted 
I I ..,.II I .,.. .I 

Calcu!D.!Cd 
~ 

FILTER PACK 
from To Material Size (11) WELL LOG 

I I I I ; Mutcrial From To 
CIEIY Green 389 409 
S:md G= & Bind: Medium Cour.;c 409 421 
ClovGIT!V 421 43"/ 

(6) CASING/LINER Cl av with San<! Stn:oks Grev &Green 437 441 

Casing Liner 
Clay Grttn/Grcy Ml 455 

Din + From To Gauge St.I Piste Wld Timi Sand Blnclc. Red Green Course wilh line Grovel with 455 

- - lnlcnnit1cn Lnvcrs of Grey Clav 477 - - Cl:w Gn:v 4TI 479 

.... - Sand GIT!V/Black Cowsc wilh Small Grovel 479 491 
I .... .... ClovGrw 491 soo 

- -...... -- -- -I - .... 
} - -

- -- --
(1) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 

□i::ri:: 1ui::n Ml" l , C.IV C. L-1 . - . --
Pcrf/ Casing/Screen Scm/slot Slot ff of Tele/ I A .I O /I ?n ,11 

Screen Liner Dia From To width lml!th slots oioesiu: A. -- -. A -- "'"' ~ ~ u --

.... .... UL, I "Ii \I lUl l 
V .... i' (_'\r\/0 (1. 
.... ... 

:!" '!:. ()\ /\1 1-1 ' - . . -... ,. 
.... 13 .... .... 
.... ... 
..... .... 
..... .... Comments/Remar ks 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 
This wcH is o test well drilled under Permit G-15254. Once lhc trnn.sfcr 
application is linaliud, lhis w~II will be redrillcd 10 o 1:irgcr irrigntion well. 

Yield gal/min Dr,iwdown Drill stem/Pump dcplh Durotion (hr) B=usc ii was drilled with mud, it is not possible ro identify w:itcr bcnring 
zones, static wo1cr levels or perform nny well tests. The borehole is full of 
bentonite drilling nuid. This well is not nn ciccmpt use well. 

14393 -
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CLAC 77513 RECEIVED 

Oregon Water Resources Dep·utment 
Groundwater Use Recording Mapping Tool 

Step 1: Search for Well 

Step 2: Create Well Map 
............... 

Mark Well Point and Create Map 

Zoom in closer to the well location, if nee, 
Mark the location of the well by either of t 

A. Drawing on the map using the draw 

Click on Icon and draw a point on th, 

B. Type in the GPS Decimal Degrees: 

GPS latitude: 45.15569 

GPS longitude: -122.63097 

Mark Point 
Converter 

Results: 

Clear Point 

latitude: 45.15569 longitude:-122.63097 

Complete the form: 

Submitted by: Steven N Stadeli 

Add f W 11. 11600 S. Toliver 
ress o e . Rd. 

City: 

Special Notes: 

[ i-..~ ,1ke Mao ) 

Molalla 

l-145215 

14 3 9 3 = 

RECEIVED 

JAN 26 2024 

OWRD 

NOV 14 2022 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 144459 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _ _ ___ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fox ) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 
TRANSS:ER ,- / 

□ [Xj 7:1,J, □---- TOTAL REC'D I s '71, '-i u 

1083 TREASl:JRY 

0407 COPIES 

0 2 0 7 OTHER: 

4170 WRO MISC CASH ACCT 
~{ I,. f l q 

(IDENTIFY) ~ <.. .J ') I., , - f\J I) ,- c A,. 
I I 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Munl Waler MgmL Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler __ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER s 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ _______ _ _ ________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ____________ ____ _ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 H'lDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWJWRD) 

I I Is 
11--- - ---11 Is 

:::::=========! 
HYDRO APPLICATION Is 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND _ ____ ___ TITLE _ _____ _ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ___ _ ________ ___ _ 

RECEIPT: 1444 59 
Distribuuon - White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal. Blue Copy • File, Bull Copy • Fiscal 
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Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist 

Transfer # T-14393 

Type of Change(s) Proposed: 
Reviewer Nick 

0 POU O POD ~ APOD 
Dat e 1/29/2024 

0 POA O APOA O USE 

D Substitution D Gov't Action D Sup to Primary D SW to GW 

Calculated Fee $2660 Use fee calculator on back of this form I Fee Received $2660 

Certificate(s): 97364 I Check fill Certs in WRIS to confirm they are not cancelled 

For multiple certificates, does application m eet requirement of OAR 690-380-3220? □ YES □ NO \8JN/A 
If no, why? Use the flow chart for multiple Certs 

Notes: 

Application: OAR 690-380-3000; OAR 690-380-3220 

1. ~YES □ NO 
Have ALL of the applicant's signed and dated the application? 
If no, whose signature is missing? 

2. ~YES □ NO 
Part 5 of application: Does the information match the description of the 
explanation on Part 4 of the application? 

3. □ YES □ NO 
For multiple certificates: Each certificate proposed for transfer has their own 

[;gjN/A separate completed Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 
If no, which certificate(s) are missing separate Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 

Map Requirements: OAR 690-380-3100 

4. ~YES □ NO Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? 

5. □ YES □ NO I [;gj N/A Map Waiver? The map waiver must be issued by the Department 

Notes: 

Attachments: OAR 690-380-3000 

6. ~YES □ NO Evidence of Use included, signed, & notarized w/supporting documentation? 

7. !X]YES □ NO ON/A Land Use Form included and signed by the County? 

8. □ YES □ NO ~N/A Consent Form included, signed, and notarized? 

□YES 0NO !X] N/A District: Place of use is in or near an irrigation district? 
9. 
□ YES □ NO If Yes, is Form D included? Name of the District 

10. ~YES □ NO ON/A For changes in POA/APOA- are the well logs included? 

11. □ YES □ NO ON/A For change in POU within Umatilla County, Supplemental Form U included? 

~ Application complete: no deficiencies identified, assign a T-number and put this checklist in T-folder. 

D Application DEFICIENT: DO NOT accept - return to applicant with letter explaining deficiencies identified. 

Revised 7 /2023 TACS 
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